Decision No. C21-0266

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 21A-0078CP-SUSPENSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF WIDE OPEN ADVENTURE LLC FOR AN ORDER OF THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZING A SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY NO. 55920S.

# COMMISSION DECISION GRANTING CHANGE OF SUSPENSION EXPIRATION DATE

Mailed Date: April 30, 2021 Adopted Date: April 28, 2021

## I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

## A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

- 1. On February 16, 2021, Wide Open Adventure, LLC filed an application requesting the Commission authorize the suspension of Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) PUC No. 55920S from May 1, 2021 through July 1, 2021.
- 2. The Commission noticed this application to all interested persons, firms, and corporations pursuant to § 40-6-108(2), C.R.S., on February 22, 2021, for a period of ten days.
- 3. The notice period expired on March 4, 2021. No petition to intervene or otherwise participate in this proceeding was filed. The proceeding was therefore uncontested.
- 4. On March 12, 2021, in Decision No. C21-0150, the Commission granted the application filed by Wide Open Adventure, LLC for authority to suspend operations under CPCN PUC 55920S from May 1, 2021 through July 1, 2021.

5. On April 16, 2021, Wide Open Adventure, LLC filed an amendment to Proceeding No. 21A-0078CP-Suspension. In the amendment a manager of Wide Open Adventure states:

We originally submitted a suspension document that states our suspension for our shuttle buses would end July 1st, 2021. However, as of recently, COVID regulations have changed in the county. We are likely going to be bringing back our shuttle services because of the need to transport an influx of passengers up to the Mishawaka<sup>1</sup>.

Due to the change in capacity for the venue we would like to formally ask that we change the July 1, 2021 suspension end date to June 1, 2021.

6. The Commission finds good cause to construe the amendment submitted by Wide Open Adventure, LLC as a motion to shorten the suspension period granted by Decision No, C21-0150. The Commission also finds that good cause has been shown to grant the request to change the expiration date of the suspension of operations under CPCN PUC No. 55920S from July 1, 2021 to June 1, 2021.

#### II. **ORDER**

#### A. **The Commission Orders That:**

- 1. The amendment submitted by Wide Open Adventure, LLC on April 16, 2021 is construed as a motion requesting to change the expiration date of the suspension of operations under Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN PUC) No. 55920S from July 1, 2021 to June 1, 2021.
- 2. The suspension of operations of CPCN PUC No. 55902S as granted by Decision No. C21-0150 is changed from May 1, 2021 through July 1, 2021 to May 1, 2021 through June 1, 2021.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Wide Open Adventure, LLC may, under CPCN PUC No. 55920S, provide call-and-demand charter and shuttle service between points in Fort Collins and the Mishawaka Restaurant. The Mishawaka Restaurant is located 24 miles north of Fort Collins on Highway 14 in Poudre Canyon.

- 3. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the Commission mails or serves this Decision.
  - 4. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

Director

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING April 28, 2021.

(SEAL)	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
STE OF COLOR	OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT	ERIC BLANK
THE NORTH AND THE SCORE	JOHN GAVAN
ATTEST: A TRUE COPY	
Doug Dean	MEGAN M. GILMAN
	Commissioners
Doug Dean,	